

NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY
1981 SESSION

CHAPTER 1258
HOUSE BILL 1518

AN ACT TO ADD CERTAIN SPECIAL PLATES TO THE STAGGERED REGISTRATION
SYSTEM.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. G.S. 20-66(b) is amended by rewriting the final proviso beginning on line 10 to read:

"provided further, the provisions of this subsection shall not apply to special issue plates, including but not limited to official plates, legislator plates, civil air patrol plates and national guard plates."

Sec. 2. G.S. 20-81.1(b) is amended by striking the figure "90" appearing in line 5 thereof and inserting in lieu thereof the figure "60".

Sec. 3. G.S. 20-81.1(c) is amended by: (1) deleting the first two sentences; and (2) by adding the following words to the end thereof immediately after the word "Vehicles": "and receive a regular plate at no charge."

Sec. 4. G.S. 20-81.1(d) is repealed and present subsection (e) is redesignated subsection (d).

Sec. 5. G.S. 20-81.2 is amended by striking the following words beginning in line 7 immediately after the letters "N.C.": "and the appropriate calendar year."

Sec. 6. G.S. 20-81.3(f) is amended by striking the words and figures "five dollars (\$5.00)" appearing in line 4 thereof and inserting in lieu thereof the words and figures "nine dollars (\$9.00)".

Sec. 7. G.S. 20-81.4(a) is amended by adding the following words in line 4 immediately after the word "plates" and before the word "for": "and/or validation stickers."

Sec. 8. G.S. 20-81.4(c1) is amended by adding the following words in line 1 immediately after the word "plate" and before the word "provided": "and/or validation stickers."

Sec. 9. G.S. 20-81.4(d) is amended by adding the following words in line 1 immediately after the word "plate" and before the word "provided": "and/or validation stickers."

Sec. 10. G.S. 20-81.6(b) is amended by striking the figure "90" appearing in line 5 thereof and inserting in lieu thereof the figure "60".

Sec. 11. G.S. 20-81.6(c) is amended by (1) deleting the first two sentences; and (2) by adding the following words to the end thereof immediately after the word "Vehicles": "and receive a regular plate at no charge."

Sec. 12. G.S. 20-81.6(d) is repealed and present subsection (e) is redesignated subsection (d).

Sec. 13. G.S. 20-81.7(c) is repealed.

Sec. 14. This act is effective upon ratification.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 18th day of June, 1982.